

ELECTION NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that Hyrum City will hold a Municipal Election on Tuesday, November 7, 2023, to elect three candidates to serve four-year terms on the Hyrum City Council.

Candidates must meet the following qualifications: 1. Be a United States citizen; 2. Be at least 18 years of age at the time of the next municipal election; 3. Be a registered voter of the City; 4. Be a resident of Hyrum City for at least 365 consecutive days immediately preceding the date of the election; and 5. Pursuant to Utah Constitution Article IV, Section 6, any mentally incompetent person, any person convicted of a felony, or any person convicted of treason or a crime against the elective franchise may not hold office in this state until the right to vote or hold elective office is restored as provided by statute.

Persons desiring to be candidates for the 2023 Hyrum City Municipal Election must file a declaration of candidacy form or nomination petition between June 1, 2023, and June 7, 2023, at the City Recorder's Office, 60 West Main, Hyrum, Utah weekdays between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Hyrum City requires individuals filing as candidates for the Hyrum City Council to pay a \$25.00 fee at the time of filing (Res. 19-08).

The primary election, if necessary, will be held Tuesday, August 15, 2023. For election notices, candidate's guide, sample ballots, etc. you can visit <u>hyrumcity.org</u>, and vote.utah.gov.

If you need additional information or have questions, please contact Hyrum City Recorder Stephanie Fricke at 435-245-6033, or by email sfricke@hyrumcity.com.

Stephanie Fricke City Recorder

Published in the Herald Journal on April 29, 2023.

Posted on the Utah Public Notice Website, Hyrum City Website, at the Hyrum Library, Hyrum City Office, Hyrum Senior Center, Ridleys Grocery Store, Hyrum Chevron, Short Stop, and Cache Valley Bank on April 25, 2023.